prejudice to any procedural indemnity, potentially higher, that may be granted by a court pursuant to Article 240 of the 
Luxembourg Code of Civil Procedure, a lump‑sum compensation equal to fifteen per cent (15 %) of the principal amount 
including VAT, with a minimum of EUR 1,500.00 (one thousand five hundred euros), unless CK can justify higher recovery 
costs, for all recovery expenses not included in the legal costs incurred as a result of the late payment. 

11. Late payment shall furthermore suspend any pending orders and to request the return of equipment, in accordance with the